

Brief of Appellee City of Bloomington

IN THE  
INDIANA SUPREME COURT

---

Case No. 19S-PL-00304

---

ERIC HOLCOMB,  
in his official capacity as Governor of  
the State of Indiana,

Appellant,

vs.

CITY OF BLOOMINGTON,

Appellee.

Appeal from the Monroe Circuit  
Court, No. 6,

Case No. 53C06-1705-PL-1138,

Honorable Frank M. Nardi,  
Special Judge.

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE**

---

Michael Rouker, City Attorney  
City of Bloomington  
401 N. Morton Street  
Bloomington, IN 47404  
(812) 349-3426

Larry D. Allen, Assistant City Attorney  
City of Bloomington  
401 N. Morton Street  
Bloomington, IN 47404  
(812) 349-3426

Attorneys for Appellee,  
City of Bloomington

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....4

STATEMENT OF SUPREME COURT JURISDICTION .....10

INTRODUCTION .....10

STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....11

STATEMENT OF CASE .....11

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....12

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....25

ARGUMENT .....27

I. The Governor is the appropriate party to defend unconstitutional legislation directed at local government .....27

II. Section 161 is impermissible special legislation in violation of Article IV, Section 23 of the Indiana Constitution .....35

    A. *Dortch* has no bearing on the constitutionality of Section 161.....36

    B. The State has identified no unique characteristics justifying the imposition of Section 161 .....40

        1. Bloomington’s annexation was not marked by undue haste .....41

        2. Bloomington’s use of remonstrance waivers was appropriate .....44

        3. If this Court upholds Section 161 based on the inherent characteristics advanced by the State, it will effectively establish a new statutory process governing municipal annexation .....51

        4. Indiana’s prohibition against special legislation was crafted for the specific purpose of precluding laws such as Section 161 .....55

III. Section 161 violates Indiana’s single-subject rule.....57

Brief of Appellee City of Bloomington

CONCLUSION .....62

WORD COUNT CERTIFICATE .....63

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....64

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*A.B. v. State*,  
949 N.E.2d 1204 (Ind. 2011) .....58, 59, 60, 61

*Ainscough v. Owens*,  
90 P.3d 851 (Colo. 2004) .....31

*Alexander v. PSB Lending Corp.*,  
800 N.E.2d 984 (Ind. Ct. App. 2003) .....27

*Alpha Psi Chapter of Pi Kappa Phi Fraternity, Inc. v. Auditor of Monroe Cty.*,  
849 N.E.2d 1131 (Ind. 2006) .....53, 54

*Beebe v. State*,  
6 Ind. 501 (1855).....58

*Bonney v. Ind. Fin. Auth.*,  
849 N.E.2d 473 (Ind. 2006).....29

*City of Hammond v. Herman & Kittle Properties, Inc.*,  
119 N.E.3d 70 (Ind. 2019) .....passim

*City of Kokomo ex rel. Goodnight v. Pogue*,  
940 N.E.2d 833 (Ind. Ct. App. 2010).....17, 45, 49

*D & M Healthcare v. Kernan*,  
800 N.E.2d 898 (Ind. 2003).....29

*Department of Local Government Finance v. Griffin*,  
784 N.E.2d 448 (Ind. 2003).....12

*Developmental Pathways v. Ritter*,  
178 P.3d 524 (Colo. 2008).....31

*Dortch v. Lugar*,  
266 N.E.2d 25 (Ind. 1971) .....26, 36, 37, 38, 39

*Ind. Cent. Ry. Co. v. Potts*,  
7 Ind. 681 (1856).....58
